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PRSOPWPP PRSOPWNP

Features =G (n=17)

Gender Male:6,Female:0 Male:15,Female:2 1

Age 65.83 + 5.67 64.94 + 545 0.736
Smoking Yes:5,No:1 Yes:13,No:4 1
Drinking Yes:6,No:0 Yes:14,No:3 0.539
TC 4.12 £ 1.57 4.10 £0.79 0.988
TG 1.06 + 0.30 0.87 +0.35 0.259
HDL-C 1.15(0.93,1.27) 1.15(0.92,1.31) 0.806
LDL-C 250+ 1.35 2.37 £0.58 0.135
VLDL-C 0.22(0.17,0.25) 0.24(0.15,0.32) 0.599
Lp (a) 394.17 + 227.95 301.53 £ 225.26 0.398
ApoA-T 1.03 +£0.17 1.09 + 0.14 0.398
ApoE 56.77 + 11.17 33.84 + 8.85 <0.001*
ApoB 0.87 £ 0.43 0.82 +0.19 0.829
FFA 0.57 + 0.09 0.46 + 0.15 0.112
WBC 9.76(8.57,11.22) 5.97(5.57,8.68) 0.013*
FBG 8.38(6.36,9.66) 5.56(5.04,6.89) | 0.027*%
TyG 6.93(6.21,11.9) 4.88(3.38,7.45) 0.052
N 7.49(6.13,9.02) 3.88(3.35,5.69) 0.008*
L 1.39 + 0.56 1.65 + 0.54 0.325
NLR 4.89(3.91,10.35) 2.64(2.08,3.67) 0.014*
SUA 255(225.25,330.00) 281(252.50,362.50) 0.362

TC, Total Cholesterol; TG, Triglycerides; HDL-C, High-Density Lipoprotein Cholesterol;
LDL-C, Low-Density Lipoprotein Cholesterol; VLDL-C, Very Low-Density Lipoprotein
Cholesterol; Lp (a), Lipoprotein (a); ApoA-I, Apolipoprotein Al; ApoE, Apolipoprotein E;
ApoB, Apolipoprotein B; FFA, Free Fatty Acids; WBC, White Blood Cells; FBG, Fasting Blood
Glucose; TyG, Triglycer-ide-Glucose Index; N, Neutrophils; L, Lymphocytes; NLR,
Neutrophil-Lymphocyte Ratio; SUA, Serum Uric Acid. Values are presented as mean + SD
or median (interquartile range). * denotes statistically significant differences as determined by
Student’s T-test or Wilcoxon rank-sum test.
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Features PFBS ( NHF (n P value
Gender Male:21, Female:2 Male:15, Female:12 0.013*
Age 65.17 + 5.39 62.22 +7.41 0.119
Smoking Yes:18, No:5 Yes:11, No:16 0.007*
Drinking Yes:20, No:3 Yes:10, No:17 0.001*
TC 4.11 + 1.01 441 +0.71 0.224
TG 0.92 £ 0.34 0.81 +0.48 0.336
HDL-C 1.15(0.94,1.30) ‘ 1.27(1.14,1.43) 0.018*
LDL-C 2.40 £ 0.81 2.74 £0.79 0.143
VLDL-C 0.22(0.16,0.29) 0.21(0.16,0.27) 0.579
Lp (a) 325.70 + 224.59 145.74 + 90.10 0.001*
ApoA-T 1.07 £ 0.15 | 151 £0.30 <0.001*
ApoE 39.82 +13.83 39.99 +£5.92 0.956
ApoB 0.83 £ 0.27 ‘ 0.92 +£0.20 0.189
FFA 0.50(0.44,0.60) 0.54(0.36,0.72) 0.392
WBC 7.83 £243 ‘ 6.47 * 1.66 ‘ 0.03*
FBG 6.31(5.44,7.99) 4.96(4.38,5.49) <0.001*
V TyG 5.93(4.03,7.81) ‘ 4.03(1.71,6.14) ‘ 0.01*
N 4.78(3.41,7.70) 3.99(2.66,5.07) 0.019*
L 1.58 £ 0.54 ‘ 2.04 £0.59 ‘ 0.006*
NLR 3.12(2.44,5.57) 2.04(1.24,2.38) 0.001*
SUA 273.00(250.00,356.00) 213.00(143.00,297.00) ‘ 0.05%

* denotes statistically significant differences as determined by Student’s T-test or Wilcoxon
rank-sum test.
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all female male

n 88 46 42
Age (years) 62 +11 62 +10 64+ 11 0.318
BMI (kg/m2) 234 £3.0 22833 241£26 0.038
1gG4 (mg/dl) 41.7 (23.8-76.2) 34.8 (21.4-60.1) 57.1 (31.4-81.5) 0.013
1gG (mg/dl) 1347.6 + 269.8 1355.0 + 260.6 1339.6 + 279.3 0.791
IgE (IU/ml) 77.1 (31.2-170.8) 482 (23.5-141.3) 137 (47.6-253.3) 0.003
CH50 (U/ml) 43.9 (38.9-48.9) 45.1 (40.3-49.9) 42.2 (38.6-47.7) 0.171
Anti-CCP antibody (U/ml) 0.6 (0.6-0.6) 0.6 (0.6-0.6) 0.6 (0.6-0.6) 0.891
ANA (times) 40 (40-40) 40 (40-40) 40 (40-40) 0.470
Aniti-SS-A/Ro antibody (U/ml) 1(1-1) 1(1-1) 1(1-1) 0.187
RF (IU/ml) 5(5-8.5) 5.5 (5-10.8) 5(5-8) 0.229
Allergy (%) 114 109 114 0.880
Alcohol consumption (day/week) | 0 (0-4) 0 (0-0.8) 3(0-7) <0.001
Salt intake (g/day) 9.2 (8.0-10.6) 9.1 (8.3-10.3) 9.6 (7.6-10.8) 0.875
Smoking (%) ‘ 193 10.9 279 0.036

P values were calculated using covariance analysis (ANCOVA or Quade’s nonparametric ANCOVA). ANCOV A, analysis of covariance; BMI, body mass index; CCP, cyclic citrullinated peptide;
IgG4, Immunoglobulin G4; 1gG, Immunoglobulin G; Igk, Immunoglobulin E; CH50, 50% hemolytic unit of complement; ANA, antinuclear antibody; RE, rheumatoid factor.
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